CHAPLIN RECREATION COMMISSION Regular Meeting Minutes December 21, 2023

Chair Dave Stone called the meeting to order at 6:01. Attendees: Shannon Hammond (Vice-Chair), Danny Cates and Pat Pogmore.

2. Audience for Citizens: None

3. Additions to Agenda: None

4. Secretary's Report: No Report

5. Treasurer's Report: No Report

6. Membership: None

7. Sports: No Report

8. Activities:

A. "Chaplin Day" 2024: No Report

B. Light'n Up Chaplin:

Donations received after December 22nd will be retained for next year's event. Received \$630 (Amie went shopping for the kids in need on the Giving Tree). Thanks to DRC Electric for their generous donation and all who donated. Rec member's kids will be the official judges (one vote per child) with voting to end at noon on December 31st. Prizes will be gift certificates to support local businesses: 1st Place - \$75 Pizza Mike's, 2nd Place - \$50 Blondie's, 3rd Place - \$30 Dunkin Donuts.

Motion to offer prizes (1st- \$75 Pizza Mike's, 2nd- \$50 Blondie's, 3rd- Dunkin Donuts) for official judging of Light'n Up Chaplin, made by Dave Stone, seconded by Danny Stone and carried unanimously.

- C. New Activities: None
- D. Old Activities:

Pat Pogmore asked about Fishing (will contact to setup meeting with Dave - need to look at the pond).

- 9. Building & Field: No Report
- 10. 2024 Meeting Dates/Times:

There are no conflicts to meet on the 3rd Thursday of each month at the Chaplin Town Hall.

Motion to hold 2024 Rec Commission regular meetings on the 3rd Thursday of each month at 6:30 PM, made by Dave Stone, seconded by Shannon Hammond and carried unanimously.

- 11. 2nd Audience for Citizens: None
- 12. Agenda suggestions for next meeting: Bylaws
- 13. Adjournment:

Motion to adjourn (6:14 PM) made by Pat Pogmore, seconded by Danny Cates and carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted by

Kathleen Scott, Recording Clerk